
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

WEST PALM BEACH DIVISION

IN RE:

CLSF III IV, INC., et al.

Debtors.

CASE NO.  12-30081-EPK

Chapter 7

(Substantively Consolidated)

___________________________________/

TRUSTEE S FINAL REPORT,
NOTICE OF FINAL APPROVED FEES AND

DEADLINE TO OBJECT (NFR)

Pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002 (a)(6) and 2002(f)(8), please take notice that 
DEBORAH C. MENOTTE, Trustee of the above styled estates, has filed a Final Report and the 
Trustee and the Trustee s professionals have filed final fee applications, which were all set for 

are summarized in the attached Summary of Trustee s Final Report and Approved Applications 
for Compensation attached hereto.

The complete Final Report is available for review at the CLSF WEBSITE, 
CLSFTRUSTEE.COM 

Any person wishing to object to the Final Report, must file a written objection with 21 
days from the mailing/serving of this notice, together with a request for a telephonic hearing 

filed, the Trustee may pay previously approved and awarded Final Fees and Costs and pay 
dividends pursuant to FRBP 3009 without order of the Court.

DATED MAILED/SERVED: 04/21/2022 BY: /s/ Deborah C. Menotte, Trustee

P O Box 211087
W Palm Beach, Fl 33421
(561) 795-9640
dmenotte@gmail.com

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Claim
Asserted

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

Final applications for Chapter 7 fees and expenses have been approved as follows:

Reason/Applicant Total Requested
Interim Payments

to Date
Proposed
Payment

Trustee, Fees - DEBORAH C. MENOTTE 664,982.97 0.00 664,982.97

Trustee, Expenses - DEBORAH C. MENOTTE 9,125.58 1,404.75 7,720.83

Attorney for Trustee, Fees - BERGER SINGERMAN LLP 7,734,904.30 7,665,033.30 69,871.00

Attorney for Trustee, Expenses - BERGER SINGERMAN LLP 355,716.19 348,131.89 7,584.30

Accountant for Trustee, Fees - GlassRatner Advisory & Capital 
Group LLC

18,755.00 18,755.00 0.00

Accountant for Trustee, Expenses - GlassRatner Advisory & 
Capital Group LLC

3.20 3.20 0.00

Other, Fees - LONGEVITY MARKET ADVISORS, LLC 621,140.00 621,140.00 0.00

Other, Expenses - GRANT & KESSLER, APC 4,206.35 4,206.35 0.00

NONE

Total to be paid to secured creditors: $ 0.00

Remaining balance: $ 8,151,905.08

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

WEST PALM BEACH DIVISION

In re:

Debtor(s)

CLSF III IV, INC., et al. 12-30081-EPK

(Substantively Consolidated)

SUMMARY OF TRUSTEE S FINAL REPORT AND
APPROVED FINAL APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

The Final Report shows receipts of $ 26,200,604.30

and approved disbursements of $ 18,048,699.22

$ 8,151,905.08

Balance on hand: $ 8,151,905.08

 The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed. The interest

earned prior to disbursement will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may

account of the disbursement of the additional interest.

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Final applications for Chapter 7 fees and expenses have been approved as follows:

Reason/Applicant Total Requested
Interim Payments

to Date
Proposed
Payment

Attorney for Trustee, Fees - GRANT & KESSLER, APC 41,800.89 41,800.89 0.00

Attorney for Trustee, Fees - GrayRobinson, P.A. 59,646.50 59,646.50 0.00

Attorney for Trustee, Fees - Houthoff Buruma Cooperatief U.A. 23,364.88 23,364.88 0.00

Attorney for Trustee, Fees - Jennings Haug & Cunningham LLP 15,953.32 15,368.64 584.68

Attorney for Trustee, Fees - LAW OFFICES OF RICHARD S 
COHEN, LLC

66,047.90 66,047.90 0.00

Attorney for Trustee, Fees - Sjocrona van Stigt Advocaten 7,370.19 7,370.19 0.00

Attorney for Trustee, Fees - Stark & Stark 49.64 46.64 3.00

Attorney for Trustee, Fees - TEEKENSKARSTENS 
ADVOCATEN

406,870.16 391,369.31 15,500.85

Attorney for Trustee, Expenses - GrayRobinson, P.A. 246.95 246.95 0.00

Attorney for Trustee, Expenses - Jennings Haug & Cunningham 
LLP

7,544.92 7,544.92 0.00

Attorney for Trustee, Expenses - LAW OFFICES OF 
RICHARD S COHEN, LLC

507.50 507.50 0.00

Attorney for Trustee, Expenses - Sjocrona van Stigt Advocaten 781.52 781.52 0.00

Attorney for Trustee, Expenses - Stark & Stark 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00

Attorney for Trustee, Expenses - TEEKENSKARSTENS 
ADVOCATEN

34,549.12 32,809.87 1,739.25

Accountant for Trustee, Fees - KAPILA & COMPANY 540,911.60 540,911.60 0.00

Accountant for Trustee, Fees - KapilaMukamal, Certified Public 
Accountants

759,938.40 743,252.40 16,686.00

Accountant for Trustee, Expenses - KAPILA & COMPANY 5,011.03 5,011.03 0.00

Accountant for Trustee, Expenses - KapilaMukamal, Certified 
Public Accountants

7,017.74 5,793.61 1,224.13

Other, Expenses - LONGEVITY MARKET ADVISORS, LLC 13,521.86 13,521.86 0.00

Other, Expenses - MQIC 4,500,000.00 2,250,000.00 2,250,000.00

Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Total Requested
Interim Payments

to Date
Proposed
Payment

Total to be paid for chapter 7 administration expenses: $ 3,035,897.01

Remaining balance: $ 5,116,008.07

NONE

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the
Court, priority claims totaling $1,038,819.10 must be paid in advance of any dividend to
general (unsecured) creditors.

Allowed priority claims are:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

     17-2P-
DP

Internal Revenue Service 1,038,819.10 0.00 1,038,819.10

The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed
payment less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing
authorities).

Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $143,462,091.51 have been allowed and
will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full.
The timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 2.842 percent,
plus interest (if applicable).

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

1-2 Maatschap QI Collectief 1,158,828.43 0.00 32,933.87

      2-DP Geeroms Omer 232,331.91 0.00 6,602.87

3 Mildred Ortmans 234,937.50 0.00 6,676.92

4 Irenaeus Bakers 132,064.85 0.00 3,753.28

      6-DP American Express Bank FSB 1,012.64 0.00 28.78

6 Erik Wentges 619,686.00 0.00 17,611.46

      7-DP American Express Bank FSB 421.24 0.00 11.97

      9-DP BankUnited, N.A. 298,703.41 0.00 8,489.14

10 Markus Johannes 366,877.32 0.00 10,426.64

15-2 John Boot 278,000.00 0.00 7,900.75

16 Jennerfer Kim Kultwaard 37,995.73 0.00 1,079.84

32 Alexander Gevaerts 209,500.00 0.00 5,953.98

Total to be paid for prior chapter administration expenses: $ 0.00

Remaining balance: $ 5,116,008.07

Total to be paid for priority claims: $ 1,038,819.10

Remaining balance: $ 4,077,188.97

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

33 Paul Gevaerts 209,500.00 0.00 5,953.98

38 Theo M. Botden 529,051.44 0.00 15,035.63

43 Dirk G Vanwynsberghe 216,752.26 0.00 6,160.09

44 Dirk G Vanwynsberghe 209,336.42 0.00 5,949.34

47 Oscar Martin-Riva 415,777.21 0.00 11,816.38

53 Wilfried Van Reeth 68,000.00 0.00 1,932.56

57 Dhondt Emmanuel - Laurent Annie 32,106.74 0.00 912.47

61-2 Hendrik Kramer 677,600.00 0.00 19,257.37

62 Jurriaan D Kasius 129,607.84 0.00 3,683.45

63 L.H.M. Dekkers Beheer B.V. 101,819.82 0.00 2,893.72

64 Vantongerloo Marcel 379,240.00 0.00 10,777.99

65 Jacobus Petrus Maria 717,575.14 0.00 20,393.47

67 Simonna Schellinck 32,999.29 0.00 937.84

68 Andreas Johannes Limpens 47,575.29 0.00 1,352.09

69 Hanneke Van De Laar 322,801.00 0.00 9,174.00

71 Elhamo Beheer B.V. 46,707.81 0.00 1,327.43

72 Michael Andreas N. Steinroetter 201,394.45 0.00 5,723.63

74 Robert M.W.H. Bedaux 253,761.57 0.00 7,211.90

75 Antonius Andreas Leonaruds Velraeds 948,816.00 0.00 26,965.33

77 Impeckt B.V 46,256.78 0.00 1,314.62

78 J.M.F. De Louw 41,142.90 0.00 1,169.28

80 Cornelis Ripping 248,476.59 0.00 7,061.70

81 Barbera-Hendrika Ripping-Drapers 46,866.93 0.00 1,331.96

82 Stelo Beheer B.V. 145,849.48 0.00 4,145.04

83 Roger Bovy 259,649.00 0.00 7,379.22

84 Rita Vanderpoel 63,707.34 0.00 1,810.56

88 Loones Frank 79,743.16 0.00 2,266.30

89 Visch Johannes Hendrikus 282,871.00 0.00 8,039.19

90 Dominica Tahon 551,940.70 0.00 15,686.14

91 Anne-Marie Lefevre 53,793.83 0.00 1,528.82

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

93 C.A.J. 77,120.00 0.00 2,191.75

94 J.H.M. Hendriks 140,906.67 0.00 4,004.56

95 M.J.F. Rykers 359,642.90 0.00 10,221.04

97 Joseph N Besseling 161,644.45 0.00 4,593.93

99 Johanna A.M Hiemstra 11,420.06 0.00 324.56

102 F.R. Kulowany 133,538.64 0.00 3,795.16

103 Tjeerd A.B.Nauta 162,282.21 0.00 4,612.06

105 Gerke Schutte Beheer 199,078.97 0.00 5,657.82

106 M.A.G. Scheijven 47,344.98 0.00 1,345.54

109 Johanna Stoop 194,572.69 0.00 5,529.75

117 VOS Investment Group NV 616,423.72 0.00 17,518.75

119 Cecilia Leonarda Schmeitz 122,236.73 0.00 3,473.96

120 Lambertus J.L. Vos 158,861.91 0.00 4,514.85

124 Jan Koster 33,386.15 0.00 948.83

125 Richard Gerhard Oost 103,365.00 0.00 2,937.63

126 Paul J.G. Van Der Velden 556,876.60 0.00 15,826.42

128 Benoit Joseph Jules A.I.G. Bourivain 111,250.00 0.00 3,161.72

131 Ida de Reus-Oosterhuis 43,921.58 0.00 1,248.25

132 Geteco Holdings BV 115,816.82 0.00 3,291.51

133 H.E.J Gerats 104,021.55 0.00 2,956.29

135 Dirk de Jong 46,424.58 0.00 1,319.39

136 Ariane Bertha M Walravens 491,039.72 0.00 13,955.34

138 Klaas Reijerkerk 103,684.70 0.00 2,946.72

141 Annie Van Laethem 26,484.97 0.00 752.70

142 Arjen Sjoerd Van Geuns 50,932.34 0.00 1,447.50

143 Luca Celati 767,000.00 0.00 21,798.12

144 John Hufkens 388,117.00 0.00 11,030.28

146 Anna Maria Pauwels 32,538.22 0.00 924.74

154 A.L.M. van den Broek 73,066.71 0.00 2,076.55

155 Antoon Biemans 982,991.57 0.00 27,936.60

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

156 Herve Krokaert 242,948.79 0.00 6,904.60

158 Deklerck Erik Taveirne 29,374.10 0.00 834.81

161 Simon Valkenburg 99,410.56 0.00 2,825.25

167 Jansegers Paul, Clement J 30,614.74 0.00 870.07

168 Deneys Herman-Van Eeckhoudt Christine 46,509.13 0.00 1,321.79

174 Deneys BVBA 128,242.02 0.00 3,644.63

177 Gamlenisser Beheer BV 303,500.00 0.00 8,625.46

178 Schaffels, Pieter Jan Willem 375,950.49 0.00 10,684.50

182 Andries August Marinus Vermaat 207,341.62 0.00 5,892.64

187 FR Gevaerts 2,322,337.00 0.00 66,000.76

188 Edward Lodewuk Jozef Vandermeersch 220,000.00 0.00 6,252.39

189 Karel Joris Jozef Vandermeersch 220,000.00 0.00 6,252.39

190 Charlotte Nicole S Vandermeersch 220,000.00 0.00 6,252.39

191 Antoon Hendrik-Jan Jozef Vandermeersch 220,000.00 0.00 6,252.39

192 Edward Lodewuk Jozef Vandermeersch 126,801.80 0.00 3,603.70

193 Karel Joris Jozef Vandermeersch 127,274.35 0.00 3,617.13

194 Charlotte Nicole S Vandermeersch 130,244.22 0.00 3,701.54

195 Antoon Hendrik-Jan Jozef Vandermeersch 126,756.80 0.00 3,602.43

196 Jenny Nicole Stragier 202,987.24 0.00 5,768.89

197 van Hoek Adrianus JM 449,000.00 0.00 12,760.57

198 Marie-Paule Yvonne A Vanden Avenne 450,000.00 0.00 12,788.99

199 Bernadette Paula Zenobia Vanden Avenne 450,000.00 0.00 12,788.99

200 Panen Erik 556,727.79 0.00 15,822.19

201 Jozef Rene Ignace Vanden Avenne 536,257.17 0.00 15,240.42

202 Marie-Paule Yvonne A Vanden Avenne 579,963.53 0.00 16,482.55

203 Bernadette Paula Zenobia Vanden Avenne 593,113.01 0.00 16,856.26

204 Jozef Rene Ignace Vanden Avenne 567,963.61 0.00 16,141.51

205 Jozef Rene Ignace Vanden Avenne 1,253,908.80 0.00 35,636.06

206 Marie-Paule Yvonne A Vanden Avenne 1,324,346.40 0.00 37,637.89

207 Bernadette Paula Zenobia Vanden Avenne 1,366,000.00 0.00 38,821.69

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

208 Arnold, Peter, Michael, Maria Maas 29,738.77 0.00 845.18

209 Mathias Christiaan Maria Kerres 31,407.63 0.00 892.60

214 W Reuers Service Shop BV 138,012.85 0.00 3,922.32

216-3-DP Frederik Cornelis Komen 904,246.42 0.00 25,698.66

218 P Louwaard (Exploitatie) 266,200.00 0.00 7,565.40

219 W Rekers 275,830.29 0.00 7,839.09

220 EM van der Zande 291,046.26 0.00 8,271.53

221 Dom Roger Julien P - Callaert Lucia-Joanna 345,374.60 0.00 9,815.54

222 S. Duif eo J.M.M. Duif-Klaver 264,062.50 0.00 7,504.65

223 Johannes WA Andriessen 592,318.24 0.00 16,833.67

224 Maarten B van Weele 3,639,549.41 0.00 103,435.90

225 De Boeck Geert 28,333.18 0.00 805.23

227 Raeyneaeckers Alphonsus 30,765.19 0.00 874.35

228 J.C. Bael 29,920.38 0.00 850.34

230 Dhomt Jozef - Vandewiele Jenny 30,279.80 0.00 860.55

237 I.G.F. De Pauw 30,433.74 0.00 864.93

238 Steenbeke Pascal 31,187.01 0.00 886.33

239 Van Laeken LCC - Vanden Broellee L 96,553.17 0.00 2,744.04

240 Fortry Rita 47,775.98 0.00 1,357.79

242 De Keyser FE-De Clercq GM 111,616.68 0.00 3,172.14

244 Peirs DWPWG 131,000.00 0.00 3,723.02

247 Peirs DWPWG 225,000.00 0.00 6,394.49

251 W.G.M.De Pauw 30,440.74 0.00 865.13

253 E.L.A. Dhondt 32,106.74 0.00 912.47

254 J.R. Dhont 30,279.80 0.00 860.55

255 L.A.J. Dierickx 28,237.64 0.00 802.51

257 FMC Maes & FJC Maes 72,376.55 0.00 2,056.94

258 Martin de Jong 177,755.00 0.00 5,051.79

259 Samyn Leon & Verbeke Mariette 65,145.03 0.00 1,851.42

260 F. Goossens 70,698.18 0.00 2,009.24

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

261 Johannes Petrus Maria Stoop 305,465.21 0.00 8,681.31

262 C.D. Lecot 64,128.84 0.00 1,822.54

263 Joseph & Rosie de Jong 320,379.00 0.00 9,105.16

266 Erwin Henricus Gerda Stribos 400,000.00 0.00 11,367.99

268 Van Calspel Beheer BV 35,292.39 0.00 1,003.01

273 C.A. van t Zand 29,655.38 0.00 842.81

274 C.A.A. Veranneman 27,287.14 0.00 775.50

275 G.A.C. Verbrugghe 103,930.56 0.00 2,953.70

276 W. Godaert 240,000.00 0.00 6,820.79

278 M.A.J.A. Van Coninckxsloo 56,658.58 0.00 1,610.24

279 G.M.A. Collard 50,349.55 0.00 1,430.93

280 S.P.G. Mat 26,210.67 0.00 744.91

281 J.J.M. Schaumans 123,063.40 0.00 3,497.46

282 Hilde Moens 257,827.30 0.00 7,327.45

283 C.P.M. Spreuwers 555,970.00 0.00 15,800.65

284 Guy Vanmeenen 303,500.00 0.00 8,625.46

285 Edmond P.M. Vandevoorde 28,172.57 0.00 800.66

286 Frank F.G. Debever 35,627.37 0.00 1,012.53

287 Herman J. Deschuyffeleer 29,435.11 0.00 836.55

288 Roger P.G. van Asbroeck 66,610.28 0.00 1,893.06

289 Lydia M.R. de Block 25,763.51 0.00 732.20

290 Johan G. Deketelaere 65,437.57 0.00 1,859.73

291 H.G.A.H. Zorn 26,692.13 0.00 758.59

292 Claudine Bossuyt (inheritance Frits Bossuyt) 27,957.83 0.00 794.56

293 Christ C. Depraetere 28,268.57 0.00 803.39

294 Eddy J. Noppe 160,662.38 0.00 4,566.02

295 Marnix C.G. de Neve 55,634.28 0.00 1,581.12

296 Fernand J. Louwagie 151,579.93 0.00 4,307.90

297 Karel M.J. Orije 24,775.04 0.00 704.11

298 Margaretha G. Poppe 25,562.35 0.00 726.48

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

299 T. Duif-Reyne 43,877.75 0.00 1,247.00

300 Monique M. Helin 37,429.72 0.00 1,063.75

301 Tom J.P.M. Vandewalle 25,111.00 0.00 713.65

302 H. Dixon 158,854.51 0.00 4,514.64

303 Nick A. de Veene 24,090.50 0.00 684.65

304 Karl L.M. Gyssels 86,555.27 0.00 2,459.90

305 J.M.F. Denayer 26,438.07 0.00 751.37

306 Marc F. Vanhoutteghem 215,614.91 0.00 6,127.77

307 Christian M.L. Derouck 78,074.90 0.00 2,218.89

308 A.D. Visser 38,274.99 0.00 1,087.77

309 Frans Buyck 28,485.78 0.00 809.57

310 Guido Bruijneel 24,435.43 0.00 694.45

311 P. Aarts 29,620.42 0.00 841.81

313 Walter Witvrouwen Hoppenbrouwers Danielle 
(inheritance A.Witvrouwen)

89,912.00 0.00 2,555.30

314 Paula Creemers 48,408.00 0.00 1,375.75

315 Martin Neirynck 27,252.91 0.00 774.53

316 Rita M.A. Migneau 318,926.10 0.00 9,063.87

317 Jan Vermeulen 51,841.19 0.00 1,473.33

318 Solange Rochette 85,343.27 0.00 2,425.45

319 Erna Lefevere 24,878.50 0.00 707.05

320 Marianna Zammichieli 24,878.50 0.00 707.05

321 L. Mestdagh 25,297.89 0.00 718.97

322 Hans Kerckhove 25,036.61 0.00 711.54

323 Ingrid Marien 26,178.31 0.00 743.99

324 Dirk E. Vincke 89,754.46 0.00 2,550.82

325 Godelieve Bombart (inheritance B.A.M Gille) 77,947.25 0.00 2,215.26

326 SCHOUTEN  E R  SCHOUTEN REEMNET  E L 51,788.60 0.00 1,471.83

327 Eric Vannuffelen 26,730.84 0.00 759.69

328 Charlie Santens 25,760.50 0.00 732.11

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

329 Paul C.P. de Roeck 257,677.56 0.00 7,323.19

330 Monique Vandekerckhove (inheritance Ryssaert 
Ignaas)

384,876.83 0.00 10,938.19

331 Sabine E.F. van Geyte 25,342.97 0.00 720.25

332 Patrick J.M. Goossens 55,150.44 0.00 1,567.37

333 Bernard M.J. Helewaut 52,137.59 0.00 1,481.75

334 Walter Witvrouwen Hoppenbrouwers Danielle 50,849.70 0.00 1,445.15

335 Willy E.C. Provoost 26,088.68 0.00 741.44

336 Myriam M.L. De Coninck 226,834.06 0.00 6,446.62

337 Francois F.L. Maeyaert 26,088.68 0.00 741.44

338 Herman M. Anckaert 150,018.99 0.00 4,263.54

341 Noel A.V. Van den Hende 51,828.64 0.00 1,472.97

342 Geert G. Vancaillie 39,109.69 0.00 1,111.50

343 Eric Z.J. Van Daele-Debruyne 361,639.29 0.00 10,277.78

344 E.D. Dubron 26,190.38 0.00 744.33

345 H.A.G. Verveynne 56,420.07 0.00 1,603.46

346 D.C.L. Demeyer 58,156.87 0.00 1,652.82

347 R.G.F. De Witte 41,416.88 0.00 1,177.07

349 H.M. van Loo 125,496.55 0.00 3,566.61

350 C.G.A de Schagt 25,830.50 0.00 734.10

351 F. Mestdag 28,361.33 0.00 806.03

352 P. K. Vangheluwe 25,940.38 0.00 737.22

353 Hans G.C. Sierens 26,026.28 0.00 739.67

354 E.E.M. Engelen 29,180.55 0.00 829.31

355 B.M.L. Brys 25,978.40 0.00 738.31

356 A.J.J. Min 26,420.64 0.00 750.87

357 L.M.B.G. Vanneste 76,154.88 0.00 2,164.32

358 106,034.67 0.00 3,013.50

359 Germain G.N. Callens 411,835.73 0.00 11,704.36

360 K.C. Willems 75,474.39 0.00 2,144.98

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

361 R.A. van Holder 309,263.62 0.00 8,789.26

362 BV Immo Assur 50,711.49 0.00 1,441.22

363 E.E.A. Verlaenen 27,110.91 0.00 770.49

364 C.M.C. Tyteca 26,666.75 0.00 757.87

365 P.N.A. de Nul 120,635.86 0.00 3,428.47

366 J.A.C. Koomen 48,944.60 0.00 1,391.00

367 G.W.A. Werbrouck 33,677.63 0.00 957.12

368 Francine G.H. Bekaert 27,671.61 0.00 786.43

369 Jules A.M. Vanhouteghem 57,364.31 0.00 1,630.29

370 H.A. Deboutte 139,091.20 0.00 3,952.97

371 L.A. Devreese 61,246.94 0.00 1,740.64

372 A.L. Reunbrouck 327,103.24 0.00 9,296.27

373-2 O.M. De Saeyer 464,288.72 0.00 13,195.07

374 J.J. Gyselinck 212,804.54 0.00 6,047.90

375 R.M. Lonneville 54,271.04 0.00 1,542.38

376 Godelieve M. Lefevre (inheritance E.M.J. Despriet) 57,966.72 0.00 1,647.41

377 A.J.E. van Moeseke 32,170.43 0.00 914.28

378-DP GAC Bouwmeester 115,879.00 0.00 3,293.28

378 D.G.A. Serlippens 30,546.06 0.00 868.12

379 C.A.A. Rottiers 30,673.07 0.00 871.73

380 M.C.J. Teunis 29,858.63 0.00 848.58

381 H.S.E. Hoeckx 60,671.11 0.00 1,724.27

382 G.J.C. Dewaele 156,507.62 0.00 4,447.94

384 E.C. Minnaar-Louwerse 622,786.40 0.00 17,699.57

385 A. Tempels 42,840.67 0.00 1,217.53

386 M.L.G. Verbeke 26,863.19 0.00 763.45

387 Lionel E.H. Neyrinck 26,863.19 0.00 763.45

388 I.M. Vantieghem 56,292.57 0.00 1,599.83

389 Frans C.A. Defrenne 27,461.27 0.00 780.45

390 Noel R. Malfait 58,223.05 0.00 1,654.70

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

392 R.C.L. Delporte 26,682.99 0.00 758.33

394 J. Kars 38,190.03 0.00 1,085.36

395 Troels Henning Peterson and Lene Petersen 178,371.76 0.00 5,069.32

396 Wormwood Beheer BV (PTM Alsemgeest, director) 199,517.60 0.00 5,670.29

399 WHP Hendriks 647,952.85 0.00 18,414.80

400 Onderwater Beheer BV 983,121.63 0.00 27,940.29

401 PHMA Ortmans 1,012,520.76 0.00 28,775.81

403 Erik Bendiksen 105,503.00 0.00 2,998.39

405 G.G.C. Desmet 32,172.40 0.00 914.34

406 G.C.M. D'hondt 32,284.64 0.00 917.53

407 E.T.M. Dewit 31,387.44 0.00 892.03

408 A.H.J. Monsieur 32,400.02 0.00 920.81

409 C.G. Demarest 102,222.21 0.00 2,905.15

410 P. Vreeken 60,581.34 0.00 1,721.72

411 V.G.C. vande Weygaerde 50,647.50 0.00 1,439.40

412 O.P. Wielandts 48,869.03 0.00 1,388.86

413 P.M.E. De Muynck 64,277.25 0.00 1,826.76

414 M.A. Devalck 65,458.65 0.00 1,860.33

415 P.M.H. Lapauw 31,704.90 0.00 901.05

416 D.L.H.A. Lauwers 47,477.68 0.00 1,349.31

418 R.J.A. Vandaele 31,615.76 0.00 898.52

419 Maria Theresia Paula MADOU 31,650.59 0.00 899.51

420 A.A.I. van Nuffel 30,589.65 0.00 869.36

421 H.M.M. Gyselbrecht 79,741.99 0.00 2,266.27

422 M.G. Demeulenaere 32,114.79 0.00 912.70

423 G. Clynen 48,625.40 0.00 1,381.93

424 J.G. Jonckheere 49,743.59 0.00 1,413.71

425 Magdalena E. Desloovere 32,456.36 0.00 922.41

426 L.M.M. Chombaert 65,765.49 0.00 1,869.05

427 M.C. Vermandere 64,165.69 0.00 1,823.59

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

428 S.G. Cappelle 32,387.68 0.00 920.46

429 M.J. Bauwens 49,078.73 0.00 1,394.82

430 G.J.R. Rotty 32,996.89 0.00 937.77

431 F.F.G. Briers 41,779.65 0.00 1,187.38

432 G.W. Lecok 49,358.19 0.00 1,402.76

433 R.G. Demeulemeester 32,937.28 0.00 936.08

434 F.P.P. D'Haene 197,616.43 0.00 5,616.25

435 L.J.A. Tyteca 166,552.31 0.00 4,733.41

436 R.J.C. Florizoone 63,605.60 0.00 1,807.67

437 L.Y.M. Cooremans 33,175.36 0.00 942.84

438 E.F.L. Corthauts 32,614.82 0.00 926.91

439 J.P.M. Zoun 94,625.16 0.00 2,689.24

440 Paul W. Benoit 32,220.32 0.00 915.70

441 L.M.F. Verhoeven 48,495.47 0.00 1,378.24

442 L.G.J. Piret 49,235.19 0.00 1,399.26

443 D.L.J. Jacobs 253,826.04 0.00 7,213.73

444 M.J. Bogaert 148,139.39 0.00 4,210.12

445 A.J. Quintyn 91,412.55 0.00 2,597.94

446 Hendrik Joosten en Dieuwke Otten 30,349.10 0.00 862.52

447 SLACHMUYLDERS MARIA 64,607.77 0.00 1,836.15

449 ANDRIES LOUIS 123,157.33 0.00 3,500.13

451 Godefridis Christiane 80,302.99 0.00 2,282.21

453 J.P.S Nel 294,265.00 0.00 8,363.00

454 G.T.M. de Waele 46,746.84 0.00 1,328.54

456 G.K.F. Hermans 32,314.87 0.00 918.39

457 R.O.G. Grimonster 29,935.67 0.00 850.77

458 M.B.M. Cardon 48,078.58 0.00 1,366.39

459 P.F. Lenaerts 47,673.25 0.00 1,354.87

460 H.E.U. Svensk 32,217.29 0.00 915.61

461 J.R.M. Waltmans 181,956.41 0.00 5,171.20

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

462 G.F.M. Heyndrickx 73,558.24 0.00 2,090.52

463 BVBA Dr. Lamoral Yves 37,301.92 0.00 1,060.12

464 M.H.M. van Cauwenberghe 63,227.72 0.00 1,796.93

465 B.A.C. Willems 31,362.31 0.00 891.32

466 C.A.M. Valcke 46,902.16 0.00 1,332.96

467 G.U.J. van de Velde 47,234.67 0.00 1,342.41

468 C.R.C. Gelper 32,068.01 0.00 911.37

469 J.G. Vanhee 62,920.24 0.00 1,788.19

470 M.M.L. Bostoen 32,174.90 0.00 914.41

471 M.A.G. Vandevelde 31,896.90 0.00 906.51

472 G.C.M. Missiaen 46,774.06 0.00 1,329.32

473 L.L.D. Verhamme 31,802.63 0.00 903.83

474 W.A. Pesch 63,827.06 0.00 1,813.96

475 L.Z. Derycke 32,507.71 0.00 923.87

476 FV ZSV 161,511.41 0.00 4,590.15

477 Carlos A. Rogge 47,715.60 0.00 1,356.08

478 P.O. Desmet 118,447.47 0.00 3,366.27

479 S.M.R. de Nul 31,445.44 0.00 893.68

480 J. Snel 384,234.92 0.00 10,919.95

481 Y.J.F. Delvalle 61,775.01 0.00 1,755.64

482 J.C.M. Dejonghe 87,953.85 0.00 2,499.65

483 B.F.B. Smet 30,188.76 0.00 857.96

484 D.D.A. Smet 72,949.72 0.00 2,073.23

485 J.A.M. Anthonis 89,099.12 0.00 2,532.19

486 M.L.B. Vandenheede 28,632.53 0.00 813.74

487 F.J.L. Monten 60,532.18 0.00 1,720.32

488 C.N.F.J. Mutsaers 131,107.06 0.00 3,726.06

489 R.M.I. Dedecker 30,367.34 0.00 863.04

490 R.C. Steelandt 30,363.24 0.00 862.92

491 F.L.J. Courant 46,337.48 0.00 1,316.91

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

492 L.J.M. Waroquier 30,887.62 0.00 877.83

493 H.S.A. Nuyens 31,181.31 0.00 886.17

494 L.J.J. Boedt 121,955.39 0.00 3,465.97

495 R.E. Kimpe 90,876.26 0.00 2,582.70

496 J.B. Drenth 91,830.86 0.00 2,609.83

497 M.C. de Vos 75,669.95 0.00 2,150.54

498 B.R.C. Mouton 30,490.20 0.00 866.53

499 P.J.C. Dumont 30,212.94 0.00 858.65

500 L.J.J. Renckens 45,886.07 0.00 1,304.08

501 J.J.A. Boeckx 29,820.58 0.00 847.50

502 M.M. Delameillieure 133,440.57 0.00 3,792.38

503 D.A.M. Goossens 37,581.19 0.00 1,068.06

504 BVBA Plafoneer-en Cementwerken De Ketele 30,427.32 0.00 864.74

505 H.B.J. Van Ginderen 61,214.12 0.00 1,739.70

506 L.K.A. Vergucht 79,850.20 0.00 2,269.34

508 L.A.G. Philtjens 46,178.18 0.00 1,312.38

509 Greta D.S. Ducatteeuw 31,307.13 0.00 889.75

510 Zakenkantoor Vereecke 29,978.95 0.00 852.00

511 BV Trappelend 58,033.78 0.00 1,649.32

512 F.R. De Wolf 46,586.80 0.00 1,324.00

513 A.A.M. Vandenbossche 30,095.36 0.00 855.31

514 I. Ebbers - Hogenes 47,544.15 0.00 1,351.20

515 Harry J.M. de Cock 31,371.16 0.00 891.57

516 H. Hollander 48,757.46 0.00 1,385.69

517 BV Hegoka 62,895.98 0.00 1,787.50

518 S.L.F. Luca 30,524.76 0.00 867.51

519 S.C.M. Croonenberghs 30,648.59 0.00 871.03

520 Georgette J. Viaene 37,636.64 0.00 1,069.63

521 A.C. De Vreese 30,964.67 0.00 880.02

522 N.L.L. Beirnaert 36,470.54 0.00 1,036.49

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

523 F.R. Priem 231,291.76 0.00 6,573.31

524 J.C. Roodzant 46,535.23 0.00 1,322.53

525 P.T.M. Grieten (Postelmans) 30,505.35 0.00 866.96

526 M.M. Heyde 30,505.07 0.00 866.95

527 R.A. Saller 30,384.50 0.00 863.53

528 W.A.R. Debeurme-Deketelaere 85,633.40 0.00 2,433.70

529 G.P.C. Gresset 46,979.90 0.00 1,335.17

530 W.M.M. Vankerckhoven 29,659.85 0.00 842.93

531 F.M.J.C. van de Weygaerde 44,802.55 0.00 1,273.29

532 F.E.M. De Witte 72,225.78 0.00 2,052.65

533 C.M. Vermeersch 39,613.68 0.00 1,125.82

534 Heidi S.L. Wyns 145,682.76 0.00 4,140.30

535 W.A.L. Blomme 41,448.86 0.00 1,177.98

536 P.J.Z. Florizoone 27,436.62 0.00 779.75

537 J.S. Peeters 533,610.73 0.00 15,165.20

538 H. Leus 28,746.37 0.00 816.97

539 W.F.J. Deblonde 29,523.88 0.00 839.07

540 B.G.B. Quasten 28,313.97 0.00 804.68

541 M.M.M. Decoene 87,909.45 0.00 2,498.38

542 P.A.P. Mouton 28,886.24 0.00 820.95

543 P.M.L. Vangroenweghe 56,786.40 0.00 1,613.87

544 C.L. Voet/MQIC 334,200.87 0.00 9,497.98

545 E.M.A. Toebat 28,951.18 0.00 822.79

546 S.B.J. Van den Hende 29,064.54 0.00 826.01

547 A.A. de Meyere 28,968.29 0.00 823.28

548 T.G.C. van der Eecken 29,081.98 0.00 826.51

549 G.C.M. Veraa 52,502.36 0.00 1,492.12

550 J.A.J. Franckaert 92,881.01 0.00 2,639.68

551 P.L.M. Miliaux 69,963.97 0.00 1,988.37

552 M.A.T. Hoogewijs 27,870.42 0.00 792.08

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

553 R.J. Lamberts 29,318.22 0.00 833.22

554 E.A.M. Moenssens 43,630.94 0.00 1,239.99

555 D.F.M. Peten 47,853.76 0.00 1,360.00

556 C.J.J. Mahieu 74,245.87 0.00 2,110.07

557 C.N. van Hove 28,981.10 0.00 823.64

558 S. Pepermans 29,599.97 0.00 841.23

559 P. Veithen 91,409.04 0.00 2,597.84

560 F.M.A. de Smet 47,877.28 0.00 1,360.67

561 C. J. BARNHOORN 31,899.78 0.00 906.59

562 R.D.E. van Huffel 66,715.17 0.00 1,896.04

563 A.I.J. Hoewerckx 36,399.63 0.00 1,034.48

564 J.M. Lenaerts 45,090.61 0.00 1,281.47

565 G.R.R. Voet 367,232.95 0.00 10,436.75

566 K.M.A. Vaneeckhoutte 75,869.26 0.00 2,156.20

567 F.M. van de Maele 32,062.52 0.00 911.22

568 R.L. Lasat 32,964.60 0.00 936.85

569 N.M.A. Bostoen 33,526.12 0.00 952.81

570 R.G. Declerck 33,795.25 0.00 960.46

571 R. Deutekom 179,157.58 0.00 5,091.65

572 S.A.A. Huysegems 39,632.96 0.00 1,126.37

573 C.E. van Hoye 32,029.56 0.00 910.28

574 G.M.L. Flament 32,857.51 0.00 933.81

575 J.G. van Sevencoten 62,560.50 0.00 1,777.97

576 M.H. Vandeburie 32,902.86 0.00 935.10

577 Y.F.L. Lamoral 32,757.53 0.00 930.97

578 P.H.L. Oyaert 33,054.83 0.00 939.42

579 J.E. Beije 65,952.94 0.00 1,874.38

580 C.M.M. de Schuyter 32,960.92 0.00 936.75

581 M.R.J. Vandoolaeghe 461,943.68 0.00 13,128.43

582 R.M.H. Braet 33,063.26 0.00 939.66

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

583 M. de Smet 49,439.30 0.00 1,405.06

584 W.A. de Bruecker 33,484.70 0.00 951.63

585 P.F. van den Stock 31,200.01 0.00 886.70

586 F.F.R. Lefebvre 48,200.21 0.00 1,369.85

587-2 BV Schapie Schapie Pensioen 111,711.00 0.00 3,174.82

588 M.M. Detemmerman 49,346.21 0.00 1,402.42

589 G.G.M. de Smet 31,982.25 0.00 908.93

590 S.L. Ferocama Invest 30,054.45 0.00 854.15

591 S. Devriendt 30,221.82 0.00 858.90

592 L.J. Goven 50,924.09 0.00 1,447.26

593 S.H.J. van Gils 58,207.87 0.00 1,654.27

594 R.L.F. America 28,633.52 0.00 813.76

595 K. Vavalidis 27,609.63 0.00 784.66

596 H.M.R. Bauwens 56,222.20 0.00 1,597.83

597 F.L. Vandebuerie/MQIC 29,285.72 0.00 832.30

598 J.A.C. de Grande 29,221.52 0.00 830.47

599 G.A.F. de Roose 82,879.08 0.00 2,355.42

600 O.C. Vraeghe 38,447.25 0.00 1,092.67

601 L.V.M. de Zaeyer 29,518.17 0.00 838.91

603 G.H.J. Vandepaar 27,128.50 0.00 770.99

604 P.E.A. Buyssens 29,573.15 0.00 840.47

605 S.M.J. Pladys 28,482.48 0.00 809.47

606 R.R. Boete 28,023.86 0.00 796.44

607 (leeg) Vertriest Carlo en Co 28,075.03 0.00 797.89

608 G.R. Demeulenaere 55,735.01 0.00 1,583.99

609 D.A. Holvoet 27,295.14 0.00 775.73

610 R.P. Defrere 28,060.48 0.00 797.48

611 R.G.E. Goverts 57,920.87 0.00 1,646.11

612 E.M.A. van de Voorde 67,820.35 0.00 1,927.45

613 I. van de Vliet 30,530.76 0.00 867.68

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

614 M.L.E. Martens 42,914.53 0.00 1,219.63

615 L.C.H. Demeyere 28,325.03 0.00 805.00

616 M.E.J. Vandormael 42,868.02 0.00 1,218.31

617 S.F.O. Petithan 72,172.25 0.00 2,051.13

618 M.H.B. Demeyere 28,085.48 0.00 798.19

619 F.M.L. Binge 28,814.24 0.00 818.90

621 D.G.P. Ottoy 426,410.75 0.00 12,118.58

622 P.J. Houtteman 177,835.06 0.00 5,054.07

623 H.E.M. Ottoy 65,979.99 0.00 1,875.15

624 H.L.J. Ottoy 77,869.25 0.00 2,213.04

625 R.T. Jacobs 35,751.02 0.00 1,016.04

626 O.B.C. Carlens 117,792.17 0.00 3,347.65

627 F.G.F. de Brucker 61,198.77 0.00 1,739.27

628 M.J.J. Serwir 111,491.40 0.00 3,168.58

629 A.M.L. Cossement 159,981.31 0.00 4,546.66

630 C.R. Delens 32,342.60 0.00 919.18

631 J.A. Bekaert 62,045.97 0.00 1,763.34

632 M.A.M. Ottoy 37,372.61 0.00 1,062.13

633 M.F.G. Arnaut 122,522.89 0.00 3,482.10

634 W.J.J. Reynaerts 30,011.86 0.00 852.94

635 Andre J. de Deken 93,335.48 0.00 2,652.59

636 M.L. de Vos 130,038.96 0.00 3,695.70

637 N.J.S. van de Perre 31,341.58 0.00 890.73

638 BVBA Marcel Timmermans 30,739.28 0.00 873.61

639 P.F. Vandekerckhove 157,254.95 0.00 4,469.18

640 R.J.E. Vereecke 31,367.95 0.00 891.48

641 J.J.L. Ceuninck 61,566.31 0.00 1,749.71

643 E.J. Knubben 30,921.96 0.00 878.80

644 C.A.M. van Hoestenberghe 46,453.41 0.00 1,320.20

645 A.G.D. Catteeuw 31,488.37 0.00 894.90

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

646 Jean P.M. de Poucques 62,597.70 0.00 1,779.03

647 M.R.A. Lievens 108,671.10 0.00 3,088.43

648 R.J.F. Happaerts 66,024.81 0.00 1,876.42

649 S.M.J. Vandam 46,467.14 0.00 1,320.59

650 L.G.Z. Vermaercke 43,444.64 0.00 1,234.70

651 R.E.M. Vandorpe 45,304.14 0.00 1,287.54

652 M.L.E. Cammu 30,072.62 0.00 854.66

653 J.M.P. Braet 57,223.92 0.00 1,626.30

654 I.J.J. Thielens 58,420.79 0.00 1,660.32

655 A.R. Tant 90,818.35 0.00 2,581.06

656 P.L.C.M. van den Hurk 257,840.38 0.00 7,327.82

657 M.G.A. Ottoy 30,946.28 0.00 879.49

658 H.C.F. Van Gysegem 31,017.51 0.00 881.52

659 W.K.M. Michiels 43,671.81 0.00 1,241.15

660 N.R.G. Ducatteeuw 30,915.28 0.00 878.61

661 Jozef M. Wouters 29,187.90 0.00 829.52

662 H.E.M. Leloup 61,393.62 0.00 1,744.81

663 E.C.J. Ducatteeuw 34,423.43 0.00 978.31

664 A.G.E. van Aelst 29,962.61 0.00 851.54

665 J.L.A. Horemans 46,556.66 0.00 1,323.14

667 G.A. Windels 30,375.20 0.00 863.26

668 O.A.M.M. Domus 155,836.29 0.00 4,428.86

669 L.P. van Breda 30,475.09 0.00 866.10

670 A.M.J. Meersseman 50,774.22 0.00 1,443.00

671 G.A.M. Verhelst 29,108.57 0.00 827.26

672 G.J.G. de Sloovere 29,690.05 0.00 843.79

673 J.M.C. Melis 30,523.10 0.00 867.47

674 P.A. Seyns 42,108.35 0.00 1,196.72

675 Etienne R. Vercaemst 29,298.01 0.00 832.65

676 N. Deprez 40,051.35 0.00 1,138.26

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

677 K.I.M. Vanoverberghe 46,176.53 0.00 1,312.34

678 J.A.F. Van Winkel 271,657.45 0.00 7,720.50

679 R.J.A. Nackaerts 32,322.01 0.00 918.59

680 M.J. Helin 39,431.74 0.00 1,120.65

681 O.M.J. Fagard 86,013.36 0.00 2,444.50

682 A.S.L. de Block 47,495.32 0.00 1,349.82

683 Plets - Vercauter (inheritance M.L. De Doncker) 34,605.42 0.00 983.49

684 F.P.J. De Gussem 62,378.02 0.00 1,772.78

685 E.P. Louwagie 39,525.91 0.00 1,123.33

686 F.A.G. Lenssens 33,671.59 0.00 956.95

687 M.G.G. Verkest 33,546.41 0.00 953.39

688 I.R. D'hont 31,690.78 0.00 900.65

689 E.Elewaut 32,653.99 0.00 928.03

690 J.H. Vrielinck 66,302.26 0.00 1,884.31

691 V.E.P. van Gils 33,530.91 0.00 952.95

692 J.M.G. Galot 31,681.03 0.00 900.37

693 G.G.M. Geluykens 57,956.52 0.00 1,647.12

694 F.F.M. de Nys 146,595.51 0.00 4,166.24

695 F.E.G. Lievrouw 137,013.78 0.00 3,893.93

696 W.F.M. Liekens 33,546.41 0.00 953.39

697 A.C.P.M. Tavernier 48,740.88 0.00 1,385.21

698 W.L.M. Reynaert 46,622.46 0.00 1,325.01

699 J.M.A. Avoux 32,536.43 0.00 924.68

700 W.A.R. Roose 65,410.61 0.00 1,858.97

701 F.G.H. Verhamme 67,488.31 0.00 1,918.02

702 M.L.D. Teniers 31,638.28 0.00 899.16

703 H.J.A. Hendriks 32,381.55 0.00 920.28

704 L.P.P. Plets 34,443.14 0.00 978.87

705 G.J.T. van den Bent 332,894.24 0.00 9,460.85

706 E.B.T. Vissers 629,475.69 0.00 17,889.68

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

707 Patrick L.J. Callens 231,477.17 0.00 6,578.58

708 I.J.A. Vandekerckhove 219,622.05 0.00 6,241.65

709 J.A.O. Galle 226,696.78 0.00 6,442.72

710 R. Van de Beek 226,728.18 0.00 6,443.61

711 P.F. Verschelde 229,023.21 0.00 6,508.83

712 Johan P.R. de Smet 390,076.85 0.00 11,085.97

713 S.M.M. D'haenens 217,086.89 0.00 6,169.60

714 F.F.M. de Nys 62,492.00 0.00 1,776.02

715 R. Heijerman 153,294.48 0.00 4,356.63

716 K.O. Behaeghe 115,844.72 0.00 3,292.30

718 FV BVL (Broeders van Liefde) 5,904,521.63 0.00 167,806.34

719 B.A. Van Geert 29,371.31 0.00 834.73

720 B.J.J. Morel 41,814.09 0.00 1,188.36

721 Y.R.L. Roels 50,492.97 0.00 1,435.01

722 M.B.M. Aerts 46,695.18 0.00 1,327.08

723 F.J.J. Monten 27,993.57 0.00 795.58

724 M.J.E.I. van Dyck (erfgenaam Baeckelmans) 27,430.69 0.00 779.58

725 A.E. Gabriels 31,110.77 0.00 884.17

726 W.J. Pinkster 62,031.81 0.00 1,762.94

727 R.M.L. Bombaerts 28,333.18 0.00 805.23

728 E. Depril 79,969.49 0.00 2,272.73

729 G.A.R. Van den Bosch 28,524.32 0.00 810.66

730 H.I. Schepmans 44,002.51 0.00 1,250.55

731 L.J.G. van Aken 30,601.26 0.00 869.69

732 A.O.M. Everaert 57,163.73 0.00 1,624.59

733 N.A.L. van Hauteghem 44,059.64 0.00 1,252.17

734 H.K.J. Vereecke 29,502.22 0.00 838.45

735 A.H.A. Geens 251,192.93 0.00 7,138.90

736 L.J.C. Bols 29,642.07 0.00 842.43

737 H.Willems 137,976.00 0.00 3,921.27

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

738 Brigitta G.M. Bonny 29,455.65 0.00 837.13

739 R.E.C. Dereere 29,905.24 0.00 849.91

740 J.A.P. Poels 30,274.83 0.00 860.41

741 F.M.E. Petitjean 29,615.08 0.00 841.66

742 Steven R. Buyse 32,412.43 0.00 921.16

743 M.L.G. Devriese 39,725.46 0.00 1,129.00

744 C.M. Galle 282,790.59 0.00 8,036.90

745 A.R.A. Maesschalck 29,906.62 0.00 849.95

746 R.M.G. Cauwels 233,576.73 0.00 6,638.24

747 Irene O.M. Pannecoucke 60,404.81 0.00 1,716.70

748 W.L.E. Sylverans 30,809.23 0.00 875.60

749 L.V.A. Vankerckhoven 50,486.41 0.00 1,434.82

750 M.R.A.T. van Cauwenberghe 637,413.32 0.00 18,115.27

751 E.H.A. Le Mee/EMCC 616,624.48 0.00 17,524.45

753 F. van Loenen 208,130.10 0.00 5,915.05

755 G.H.M. Janmaat 376,449.14 0.00 10,698.67

756 E.J.J.A. van Loon 697,619.96 0.00 19,826.34

757 M.G.M. Janmaat 389,519.36 0.00 11,070.13

758 A.G.M. Janmaat 385,267.14 0.00 10,949.28

759 R.J. Berghammer 101,654.44 0.00 2,889.02

761 J.N. Wijtsma 128,508.42 0.00 3,652.21

762 J. De Jonge 139,639.59 0.00 3,968.55

763 M.E.C. Bonduelle 51,877.09 0.00 1,474.35

765 R.L. De Wolf 580,118.05 0.00 16,486.94

766 R.A. Claessens 311,884.65 0.00 8,863.75

767 J.R.B. De Caigny 124,882.85 0.00 3,549.17

768 A.C.A. van Hemele 309,728.30 0.00 8,802.47

769 P. Waltmans/Stassen 195,334.95 0.00 5,551.41

770 Ph.J. Vreugdenhil 579,990.00 0.00 16,483.30

771 E.J. Homan 617,243.30 0.00 17,542.04

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

773 Rik H.G. Verkinderen 536,339.30 0.00 15,242.75

774 N.H.A. Lippens 294,273.03 0.00 8,363.23

775 R.A.M.A. Stassen 302,805.13 0.00 8,605.71

776 D.J.F.A. Vaerten 262,000.00 0.00 7,446.03

777 A.A. Thielman 269,352.33 0.00 7,654.99

778-1 J.A.J. Bolders 2,737,933.04 0.00 77,811.99

779 Harry J.M. de Cock 29,257.54 0.00 831.50

780 E.K.L. Vercauteren 44,324.32 0.00 1,259.70

781 L.M.J. de Block 46,969.41 0.00 1,334.87

782 M.A.M. van Moere 44,668.35 0.00 1,269.47

783 A.F.C. Bisschop 28,668.44 0.00 814.76

784 M.A. Fierens 29,961.77 0.00 851.51

785 I.E.R. Liebert 29,551.76 0.00 839.86

786 A.L.M. Grauwels 36,523.85 0.00 1,038.01

787 W.V. Deconinck 62,244.91 0.00 1,769.00

788 F.A. Kempenaers 90,922.18 0.00 2,584.01

789 C.J. Okens 35,594.42 0.00 1,011.59

    790-DP SMETS-Roels Patrick 218,302.00 0.00 6,204.14

790 W.J.C. van Laerhoven 29,931.83 0.00 850.66

791 30,575.18 0.00 868.95

792 E.J.E. Pauwelyn 46,508.53 0.00 1,321.77

793-2 C.G.M. Stoeckx 32,762.50 0.00 931.11

794 G.G. Muylle 29,127.41 0.00 827.80

795 A.M.L. D'Heygere 97,933.50 0.00 2,783.27

796 A.J. Sabbe 31,144.16 0.00 885.12

797 R.L.H. Raes 29,678.27 0.00 843.46

798 H.M.I. Mestdagh 29,272.39 0.00 831.92

799 Paul J.M. Ducatteeuw 91,016.74 0.00 2,586.69

800 J.A. Verhaeghe 59,647.55 0.00 1,695.18

801 N.L. De Munster-Bohy 94,221.19 0.00 2,677.76

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

802 E.D.A. Van Ingelghem 29,447.27 0.00 836.89

803 K.C. van Gils 87,646.62 0.00 2,490.91

804 M.D.C. Boedt 38,761.15 0.00 1,101.59

805 E.M.R. Pieters 70,747.32 0.00 2,010.64

806 S.G.E. Smet 29,906.27 0.00 849.94

807 M.J. Hartog 96,277.43 0.00 2,736.20

808 M.A. Hoflack 30,850.29 0.00 876.76

809 G. Braspenninckx 42,508.39 0.00 1,208.09

810 A.W. Goetzee 183,387.73 0.00 5,211.87

811 M.R. Vanwildemeersch 29,336.26 0.00 833.74

812 J.S. F. Tielemans 67,075.00 0.00 1,906.27

813 L.J.Beheydt 68,086.63 0.00 1,935.02

814 J.C. Lormans 68,970.00 0.00 1,960.13

815 M.J.r. de Kegel 29,915.13 0.00 850.19

816 M.J.T. Pluym 29,506.25 0.00 838.57

817 H. Wouters 44,269.62 0.00 1,258.14

818 E.K.J. Peeraer 102,857.80 0.00 2,923.22

819 Emilienne Claeye 225,871.69 0.00 6,419.27

820 M.M.J. Coppens 133,421.97 0.00 3,791.85

821 F.M.C. Soenen 45,700.47 0.00 1,298.81

822 M.L. Vlaminck 69,370.00 0.00 1,971.49

823 B.T. Thaens 70,841.55 0.00 2,013.32

824 I.S.A. van Oevelen 31,741.98 0.00 902.11

825 M.A. Jonckheere 47,869.30 0.00 1,360.44

826 N.L.J. Lamote 60,401.13 0.00 1,716.60

827 B.A.J. Raman 53,086.91 0.00 1,508.73

828 L.M.E. De Backer 107,398.99 0.00 3,052.28

829 M.V.A. Coolen 29,286.11 0.00 832.31

830 A.A.L. France 44,273.53 0.00 1,258.25

831 C.M.F. Govaert 43,371.06 0.00 1,232.60

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

832 F.F. Rubbens 29,413.98 0.00 835.94

833 BVBA Dr. Bonte J.K. 30,151.50 0.00 856.90

834 D.F.L. Geurts 199,941.65 0.00 5,682.34

835 M.F.C. Heymans 196,291.01 0.00 5,578.59

837 J.E.F. Lambrecht 481,124.02 0.00 13,673.53

839 K.T.M. Strous 314,591.99 0.00 8,940.70

840 R.J.A. Huens 92,396.51 0.00 2,625.91

841 J.P.E. Pitot 128,392.37 0.00 3,648.91

842 D.E.F. Steelandt 30,262.22 0.00 860.05

843 M.M.C. Boury 59,296.18 0.00 1,685.20

844 V.E. de Rop 47,413.60 0.00 1,347.49

845 H.R. Goethals 268,505.26 0.00 7,630.91

846 L.J.A. Vermeiren 58,603.46 0.00 1,665.51

847 G.U. Gui 30,490.24 0.00 866.53

848 A.F.F. Henderickx 79,157.93 0.00 2,249.67

849 F.E. Baert 30,652.48 0.00 871.14

850 L.F. Vanbillemont 31,000.07 0.00 881.02

852 D.L. Slembrouck 46,062.88 0.00 1,309.11

853 T. Noens (Postelmans) 30,881.92 0.00 877.66

854 C.P.G. Demoen 61,838.34 0.00 1,757.44

855 Marie T.A. Ducatteeuw 152,295.07 0.00 4,328.22

856 M.H.L. Hansquine 37,369.67 0.00 1,062.05

857 D.J.R. Pirquin 31,073.10 0.00 883.10

858 J.F.D. Allegaert 59,907.39 0.00 1,702.57

859 W.C.O. Bevers 44,916.19 0.00 1,276.52

860 R.H.A. Vranken 30,926.42 0.00 878.93

861 A.M. Delmeiren 30,804.67 0.00 875.47

862 S. Mertens 31,680.80 0.00 900.37

863 P. de Prez 30,149.55 0.00 856.85

864 E. van Cauteren 31,772.43 0.00 902.97

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

865 S. van Cauteren 31,772.43 0.00 902.97

866 G.M.M. Vandenberghe 45,470.31 0.00 1,292.27

867 J.O.M. Wallecan 32,012.41 0.00 909.79

868 Stefanie L.L.Goossens 49,908.90 0.00 1,418.41

869 D.P.M. Monami 61,224.31 0.00 1,739.99

870 J. Honkoop 416,657.26 0.00 11,841.39

871 Marc A.M. Vandoorne 347,125.42 0.00 9,865.30

872 F.J. Jansen 521,911.22 0.00 14,832.70

873 F. Dado 402,300.42 0.00 11,433.37

874 J.A. Roobroeck 31,260.09 0.00 888.41

875 M.R.M. Verhegge/MTG 560,763.06 0.00 15,936.87

876 W.R.E. Cortvriendt 251,127.28 0.00 7,137.03

877 B.K.L. Rombouts 200,685.85 0.00 5,703.49

878 P.M. De Keyser 210,115.23 0.00 5,971.47

879 P. Mortier 137,567.79 0.00 3,909.67

880 L.G.P. France 269,275.20 0.00 7,652.79

882 P.J. Geldof 555,917.10 0.00 15,799.15

883 H.C.G. Derycke 123,652.03 0.00 3,514.19

885 E.R.C. Wittouck 206,846.10 0.00 5,878.56

886 M.F.F. Streatmans 205,559.28 0.00 5,841.99

887 A.H.J. Feyaerts 441,636.99 0.00 12,551.31

888 F.R.A. Delbrassine 115,829.57 0.00 3,291.87

889 D.M.E. Van Kerckhoven 224,929.12 0.00 6,392.48

890 H.M. Dubrul 234,000.00 0.00 6,650.27

891 A.J.J. Sels 236,729.54 0.00 6,727.85

892 P. De Schutter 119,470.14 0.00 3,395.34

893 Lena F.E.R. Van Loocke 242,340.13 0.00 6,887.30

894 J.C.L. Nouws 238,606.37 0.00 6,781.19

895 G.C. Schuddeboom 115,764.49 0.00 3,290.02

896 A.M.M. Cardoen 237,705.25 0.00 6,755.58

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

897 A.M. de Jonghe 448,873.26 0.00 12,756.97

898 Y. Gorris 227,869.05 0.00 6,476.03

899 D.L. Slos 217,212.52 0.00 6,173.17

900 E.E.S. Keermaekers 121,239.12 0.00 3,445.61

901 J.A. Brouckaert 215,539.24 0.00 6,125.62

902 D.M.C. Dilis 455,461.29 0.00 12,944.20

903 J.B.P. Hallot 221,492.55 0.00 6,294.81

904 N.M.C. Delhausse 117,637.84 0.00 3,343.26

905 E.H.H. Duinslaeger 471,132.89 0.00 13,389.58

906 G.J.M. Mouffe 235,715.14 0.00 6,699.02

907 G.E.P. Van Winkel 439,464.90 0.00 12,489.58

908-2 G.J.O. Demarcke 118,985.56 0.00 3,381.57

909 E. Thaens 427,205.34 0.00 12,141.16

910 G. Gerbrandij 119,947.86 0.00 3,408.92

911 B.A.J. Van Winkel 219,682.45 0.00 6,243.37

912 G. Vrins 233,295.80 0.00 6,630.26

913 G.G.C. Logghe 230,621.93 0.00 6,554.27

914 C.J.L. Verhoye 213,695.13 0.00 6,073.21

915 I.N.G. Maseroli 213,782.65 0.00 6,075.70

917 P.R. Anckaert 109,947.23 0.00 3,124.70

918 I.C.J. Van Winkel 214,608.59 0.00 6,099.17

919 L.A.O. Dhaene 245,082.09 0.00 6,965.23

920 C.M.C. Van Winkel 213,809.29 0.00 6,076.45

921 A. Zeegers 239,780.05 0.00 6,814.54

922 J.R.C. Grymonpon 135,711.44 0.00 3,856.92

924 G.P.R. Vandendriessche 118,853.50 0.00 3,377.81

925 M. Vandekerckhove 135,573.28 0.00 3,852.99

926 G.F.G. Hanssens 138,222.08 0.00 3,928.27

927 BV Hegoka 103,522.29 0.00 2,942.10

928 P.W. Weijers 282,046.63 0.00 8,015.76

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

929 A. Vletter 117,814.92 0.00 3,348.30

930 Van Hove Bianca Van Hove Sandra inheritors 
Vermeulen Nancy

449,534.35 0.00 12,775.75

931 A.J.M. Embrechts (erfnaam Meersman) 1,052,440.09 0.00 29,910.32

932 L.A.J. Vandevenne 278,000.00 0.00 7,900.75

933 K.J.M. Jacobs 144,957.32 0.00 4,119.68

934 E.M.J. Vansteenkiste 305,160.46 0.00 8,672.65

935 M.R.J. Demarcke 143,406.01 0.00 4,075.60

936 P. Van Cuylenborg 145,032.32 0.00 4,121.81

937 C. Van der Meulen 249,139.50 0.00 7,080.54

938 W.J.K. Vanwynsberghe 150,092.32 0.00 4,265.62

939 Christel M.G. Boeten 270,214.21 0.00 7,679.48

940 B.J.R. Vanwynsberghe 143,446.92 0.00 4,076.76

941 R.R.E. van Cauteren 145,062.32 0.00 4,122.67

942 G.L.A. Pauwels 270,477.96 0.00 7,686.98

943 E.T.M. Vanesche 135,092.33 0.00 3,839.32

944 E. Van de Graaf 267,470.40 0.00 7,601.50

945 E.F.M. Vanesche 150,092.33 0.00 4,265.62

946 J.A.D. Stofferis 145,047.32 0.00 4,122.24

947 C.C.J. Van den Eynde 132,497.48 0.00 3,765.57

949 F.B.M. Michiels 381,579.00 0.00 10,844.47

950 K.H.G. Verboom 68,896.14 0.00 1,958.03

951 C.A. Asselberghs 97,252.50 0.00 2,763.91

952 E.G.M. Demeyer 118,270.50 0.00 3,361.24

953 H.A. De Waele as member of MQIC 130,678.55 0.00 3,713.88

954 B.F.J. Van Waeyenberge 69,101.31 0.00 1,963.86

955 L.J.M. Moonen 68,002.00 0.00 1,932.62

956 M.S.C. Govaert 126,622.40 0.00 3,598.61

957 A.B. Van Gorp 68,520.28 0.00 1,947.34

958 J.F.M. Bliki 115,419.96 0.00 3,280.23

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

959 R.A.P. Hemelings 64,194.96 0.00 1,824.42

960 R.P.C. Hens 64,750.00 0.00 1,840.19

961 C.R.M. Coppens 64,845.00 0.00 1,842.89

962 C.N.G. Coppens 64,855.00 0.00 1,843.18

963 F.G. Vandeburie 68,511.55 0.00 1,947.10

964 A.K.J. van Hove 92,190.55 0.00 2,620.05

966 F.L.P. Van Hees 357,108.74 0.00 10,149.02

968 B.R. Declerq 164,904.83 0.00 4,686.59

969 R.G. Loosvelt 337,500.00 0.00 9,591.74

970 M.C.M. Rombaut 232,331.91 0.00 6,602.87

971 C.A. Thierry 228,451.24 0.00 6,492.58

972 H.J.C. Embrechts 1,470,889.99 0.00 41,802.66

974 C.G.L. Vertriest 65,763.35 0.00 1,868.99

975 Rita Lauwers 31,126.93 0.00 884.63

977 Victor Pattyn 31,831.78 0.00 904.66

978 Jules De Clercq 38,158.43 0.00 1,084.46

979 H.E.M. Platteau 69,286.55 0.00 1,969.12

980 W. Bultynck 70,956.55 0.00 2,016.58

981 M.L.R. de Jonghe 26,085.56 0.00 741.35

983 P. Bengtsson 231,876.15 0.00 6,589.91

985-3 W.A.C. Schaap 235,891.00 0.00 6,704.02

986 L. Smekens 115,893.75 0.00 3,293.70

987 J. Liedtke 127,300.00 0.00 3,617.86

988 W.C.M. de Block 27,791.53 0.00 789.83

989 J. van Sinay 69,455.40 0.00 1,973.92

990 M.J. Timmermans 193,675.63 0.00 5,504.26

991 W.A.R. Debeurme 192,440.88 0.00 5,469.16

992 G.G.C. van Marcke 33,250.97 0.00 944.99

993 S.E.E. Caeldries 32,762.42 0.00 931.11

994 J.A. Meijer 59,310.22 0.00 1,685.59

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

995 V.A. de Nys 63,457.16 0.00 1,803.45

996 P.R.A. van Beveren 32,771.95 0.00 931.38

997 M.M. Provoost 47,675.42 0.00 1,354.93

998 M.A. Bossuyt 64,343.03 0.00 1,828.63

999 BV Cad Eng 138,596.56 0.00 3,938.91

1000 Bruno J.C. Morel 31,490.06 0.00 894.95

1001 W.L.J. Bijnens 46,224.80 0.00 1,313.71

1002 W.E.C. Clarebout 60,945.05 0.00 1,732.06

1003 Roland M. Trachez 60,440.35 0.00 1,717.71

1004 Yolande M.L. de Schagt 47,498.58 0.00 1,349.91

1005 Eddy E.E. Stockman 37,127.32 0.00 1,055.16

1006 Kristof M.F. de Nul 47,354.19 0.00 1,345.80

1009 F. Vletter en/of M. Berkheij 224,093.36 0.00 6,368.73

1010 Christiana M.J. de Brauwer 75,772.39 0.00 2,153.45

1013 Mr Poul van den Elshout/Studio Ode BV 8,245.16 0.00 234.33

1014 Bakkie Leut BV 11,000.00 0.00 312.62

1016 Salescoach BV 25,975.00 0.00 738.21

1018 JL Bressers 28,922.17 0.00 821.97

1020 M.M. Kempen de Louw 25,848.53 0.00 734.61

1024 Simonne B. Monteyne 63,409.33 0.00 1,802.09

1026 Lena L. Van Geel 2,639.14 0.00 75.00

1027 Alfons Gastmans 1,788.94 0.00 50.84

1029 S.G.P. Frankie 5,177.21 0.00 147.14

1030 Benedicte M.P.O. de Poucques 3,733.72 0.00 106.11

1031 Dominique M.A. de Leersnyder 3,633.72 0.00 103.27

1036 Mr ZHV Cybulkiewicz and SDM Cybulkiewicz 103,873.25 0.00 2,952.08

1037 AdminQI/Salescoach BV 116,184.08 0.00 3,301.95

1040 Robert Schouten 127,600.78 0.00 3,626.41

1041 Elly C. Bakker 244,820.71 0.00 6,957.80

1042 Oostwouder Beheer BV 63,530.22 0.00 1,805.53

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

1043 Wilhelmus Johannes Hoedemakers 61,699.49 0.00 1,753.50

1044 Support Holding BV, director/owner Koos Koster 132,731.57 0.00 3,772.23

1045 Douwe Tigchelaar 140,688.71 0.00 3,998.37

1046 AdminQI/Salescoach BV 145,874.84 0.00 4,145.76

1047 WL Hartevelt 151,724.00 0.00 4,311.99

1048 Bakkie Leut BV 196,548.92 0.00 5,585.92

1049 Rolandus JFM van der Putten and MS Wessels 128,400.68 0.00 3,649.14

1051 Gijsbert Broere 614,524.47 0.00 17,464.77

1052 Philip Deceuninck 1,158,143.58 0.00 32,914.41

1053 AH Wesdorp 438,395.20 0.00 12,459.18

1054 NV Private Insurer 12,781,636.41 0.00 363,253.75

1055 Carmen Amelia E Vandevelde 24,695.36 0.00 701.84

1060 Pia PM Stassen 113,084.60 0.00 3,213.86

1066 HP Habets 275,394.89 0.00 7,826.72

1079 C.J. Fierloos 46,766.42 0.00 1,329.10

1081 Dina Van Landuyt 48,198.04 0.00 1,369.79

1088 Bart Huyghe 60,805.86 0.00 1,728.10

1091 Gilbert Hoogstoel/Liliane Langenaken 200,388.24 0.00 5,695.03

1096 Philippe Dumoulin 31,550.76 0.00 896.67

1097 H. Wersen 65,173.40 0.00 1,852.23

Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $406,519.20 have been
allowed and will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filed

to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if applicable).

Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

1077 Stephen Redshaw 155,084.00 0.00 0.00

Total to be paid for timely general unsecured claims: $ 4,077,188.97

Remaining balance: $ 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

1106 W.A. Koelewijn de Graaf 251,435.20 0.00 0.00

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims
223,612.03 have been allowed and will be paid

pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paid
0.0 percent,

plus interest (if applicable).

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims
ordered subordinated by the Court are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

     17-2U-
DP

Internal Revenue Service 223,612.03 0.00 0.00

Total to be paid for tardy general unsecured claims: $ 0.00

Remaining balance: $ 0.00

Total to be paid for subordinated claims: $ 0.00

Remaining balance: $ 0.00

Prepared By: /s/ DEBORAH C. MENOTTE
Trustee

DEBORAH C. MENOTTE
P. O. BOX 211087
WEST PALM BEACH, FL  33421
(561) 795-9640
dmenotte@gmail.com

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction Act 

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)


